

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider
Long-Term Procurement Plans

R.10-05-006

**OPENING BRIEF OF
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)
ON TRACKS I AND III**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
MARK R. HUFFMAN

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P. O. Box 7442
San Francisco, CA 94120-7442
Telephone: (415) 973-6971
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
E-Mail: CRMd@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

September 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Track I.....	2
B. Track III.....	4
C. Tracks I and III Hearings.....	4
D. Outline of the Remainder Of PG&E’s Opening Brief.....	4
II. TRACK I.....	4
A. The Track I Settlement Agreement Should Be Approved.....	6
1. The Commission Should Find That The Record In This Proceeding Does Not Conclusively Demonstrate Whether Or Not There Is Need To Add Capacity For Renewable Integration Purposes.....	7
a. The Increasing Levels Of Renewable Integration Introduce New, Complex Challenges Into Resource Planning.....	7
b. Additional Refinement Of The Analysis Conducted By The CAISO And The IOUs Is Necessary.....	9
2. The Commission Should, In Collaboration With The CAISO, Continue To Refine And Understand The Future Need For New Renewable Integration Resources.....	11
3. There is No Need To Authorize Procurement Authority Relating To Local Capacity Requirements For PG&E’s Service Area At This Time.....	12
B. Calpine’s Proposal For An Intermediate Term Solicitation For Capacity From Existing Resources That Do Not Currently Have Contracts Should Be Rejected.....	13
C. The Proposals Related To California’s Nuclear Generation Facilities Should Be Rejected.....	15
III. TRACK III.....	16
A. The Energy Division’s OTC Contracting Proposal Should Not Be Adopted.....	16
B. The Commission’s RFO Rules Related To UOG and PPA Offer Evaluation.....	18
1. Proposals To Prohibit UOG Offers In RFOs Or Significantly Modify The RFO Evaluation Process Should Be Rejected.....	18
2. PG&E’s Proposal For Limited Modifications To The RFO Rules Related To UOG Offers Should Be Adopted.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. PG&E’s GHG Procurement Plan Should Be Approved.	24
1. Overview Of PG&E’s GHG Compliance Obligations And Proposed GHG Procurement Plan.	24
2. PG&E’s GHG Procurement Plan Is Largely Unopposed.	27
D. The Proposed Procurement Oversight Rules Should Not Be Approved.	30
1. The Proposed Procurement Oversight Rules Should Not Be Enforceable Rules And Should Only Be For Reference.	30
2. The Proposed Procurement Oversight Rules Need To Be Modified.	33
3. Additional Rules Proposed By Pacific Environment Should Be Rejected.	35
IV. CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.02-08-071	35
D.06-11-048	19
D.07-12-052	18, 19, 23, 29
D.09-10-017	19, 20
D.10-07-045	19, 22

STATUTES

Pub. Util. Code § 454.5	26
Pub. Util. Code § 454.5(d)(3)	28

CPUC RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE AND GENERAL ORDERS

Rule 13.11	iv
GO 167	14
